

No. 98-1189

Supreme Court, U.S.
F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

AMICUS BRIEF BY NATIONAL LEGAL AID
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, STUDENT LEGAL
SERVICES SECTION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

NED R. JAECKLE*
University of Colorado
Student Legal Services

PAMARAH GERACE
North Carolina State University
University Student Legal Services

KATHLEEN A. CUSHING
Portland State University
Student Legal Services

National Legal Aid and Defender Association
Student Legal Services Section
219 19th Avenue South
160 West Bank Union
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
(612) 624-1001

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COMPELLED FUNDING OF SERVICES AND OF A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM IN A UNIVERSITY SETTING FACILITATES CONNECTIONS BETWEEN LEARNING AND AN EMPOWERED CITIZENRY.....	3
II. STUDENT PROGRAMS AND SERVICES ARE FUNDED ON CONTENT-NEUTRAL BASES AND ARE NOT CO-OPTED BY ANY ONE POLITICAL OR RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT DUE TO THE DIVERSITY OF THEIR REPRESENTED STUDENT POPULATION AND DEMOCRATIC SYSTEM OF ALLOCATING FUNDS.....	6
III. LIMITED PUBLIC FORA CREATED AT MANY PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES DO NOT COMPEL OFFENSIVE ASSOCIATIONAL SPEECH, WHERE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE ASSOCIATIONAL CHALLENGE AND THE FREE SPEECH AFFORDED BY THE FORA IS TOO TENUOUS	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arrington v. Taylor</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1348 (M.D.N.C. 1974)	5, 9, 12
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Good v. Associated Students of Univ. of Washington</i> , 86 Wash.2d 94, 542 P.2d 762 (1975)	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)	5, 10, 12
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lace v. University of Vermont</i> , 131 Vt. 170, 303 A.2d 475 (1973)	5, 9, 11
<i>Larson v. Board of Regents of University of Neb.</i> , 189 Neb. 688, 204 N.W.2d 568 (1973)	4, 5, 8
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Regents of University of Cal.</i> , 844 P.2d 500 (Cal. 1993)	6
<i>Smith v. Regents of University of Cal.</i> , 56 Cal.App.4th 979, 65 Cal.Rptr.2d 813 (1997)	6
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 157 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veed v. Schwartzkopf</i> , 353 F. Supp. 149 (D. Neb.) <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 478 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1973)	4, 8, 11
WISCONSIN STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 36.01(2)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., First Amendment	1
U.S. Const. Fourteenth Amendment	2
